
 
 
 

Sustainable Communities Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Date: Tuesday, 7 June 2011 
Time: 
 

6.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Brian Ellis 
Tel: 0151 691 8491 
e-mail: brianellis@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 
AGENDA 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PARTY WHIP  
 
 Members are asked to consider whether they have personal or 

prejudicial interests in connection with any item(s) on this agenda and, 
if so, to declare them and state what they are. 
 
Members are reminded that they should also declare, pursuant to 
paragraph 18 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, whether 
they are subject to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be 
considered and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of the whipping 
arrangement. 
 
 

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 10) 
 
 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2011. 

 
3. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  
 
 The Committee is requested to appoint a Vice-Chair.  

 
 

4. REVIEW OF WINTER WEATHER RESILIENCE (Pages 11 - 16) 
 

Public Document Pack



5. REVIEW OF WINTER WORKING RESILIENCE ARRANGEMENTS - 
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES CONTRACT WITH BIFFA (Pages 17 
- 30) 

 
6. BIFFA PRESENTATION - WINTER WORKING  
 
 To receive a presentation from senior managers of Biffa. 

 
7. PRESENTATION - EQUALITY FRAMEWORK FOR LOCAL 

GOVERNMENT - COUNCIL PROGRESS TOWARDS EXCELLENCE 
STATUS  

 
 To receive a presentation from Jaqui Cross, Corporate Equality and 

Cohesion Manager. 
 

8. LIBRARY SERVICE INTRODUCTION OF E - BOOKS (Pages 31 - 
36) 

 
9. HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC REPRESENTATIONS PANEL (Pages 37 

- 40) 
 
10. 2010/11 YEAR END PERFORMANCE REPORT (Pages 41 - 78) 
 
11. SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE - TERMS OF REFERENCE (Pages 79 - 82) 
 
 The terms of reference are attached for Members’ information. 

 
 

12. SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2011-12  
 
 The views of the Committee are requested concerning topics to be 

included in this year's scrutiny work programme. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

13. FORWARD PLAN  
 
 The Forward Plan for the period June to September 2011 has now 

been published on the Council’s intranet/website and Members are 
invited to review the Plan prior to the meeting in order for the 
Committee to consider, having regard to the Committee’s work 
programme, whether scrutiny should take place of any items contained 
within the Plan and, if so, how it could be done within relevant 
timescales and resources. 
 
 
 



14. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS - TENDER 
ACCEPTANCE (Pages 83 - 86) 

 
15. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR  
 
 To consider any other business that the Chair accepts as urgent. 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



����������	
�������	�
��	���	�
���

��������
�����		


�
�������	
��������������

�
��������� ����������� ���������������
�
� ������������ ��������������������

��� ����!!����
��"��������
"�#��$������
"%��&�������
 ���������
�

��'(����
%�)��*����
+��)�����(��
'�)�����(��
�

��������������� ������������ ��#��*���	
���!������(!��
�������$�����
��((����	�'����	�
&�%�����
���!������(!��
�'���������������
����������'��,�����
��
�

"����$���� ������������ � ����!!���
�

��

�
�

��-� �	����������
��
���	�	��������
����


�
�(!����.������*���������������.����������	��������������������/�������� ����������
��������������.������	� ���(������� ������$��������
� �����
� ����������� ���(�����������
.�������	�.���0�
�
����������� �� "�������� ��������� �� ��������� ��������� ��� �������� ��� (������ ��1�
�������������� !	� ����	����� )�����  �������� "�������	�� ���� (������ ��2� �)�����
%��	����$� �����	� %�,��.� 3������� !	� ,������ ��� ���� (�(!������� ��� ���� ����	�����
)����� ��������"�������	0��
�
����������� "� #��$������ ��������� �� ��������� ��������� ��� �������� ��� (������ ��1�
�������������� !	� ����	����� )�����  �������� "�������	�� ���� (������ ��2� �)�����
%��	����$� �����	� %�,��.� 3������� !	� ,��
[...]
DAVID GREEN – DIRECTOR OF 

TECHNICAL SERVICES 

RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO 

HOLDER:  

CORPORATE RESOURCES 

 

KEY DECISION?  (Defined in 
paragraph 13.3 of Article 13 
‘Decision Making’ in the Council’s 
Constitution.) 

NO 

  
 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 This report is provided in response to the request of Cabinet (Minute 286, 13 
January 2011) seeking further improvement in the Council’s winter weather 
resilience and a report back to Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  

 
1.2 The report highlights the recent improvements that have been implemented as 

a direct result of the lessons learnt from the most recent severe weather that 
was experienced on Wirral throughout December and January 2010/11. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION/S 

2.1 It is recommended that members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 
 

(a) Note the lessons learnt from the latest period of severe winter weather. 
 

(b) Note the Council’s performance to date in delivering the highways 
winter maintenance service in 2010/11. 

 
(c) Note that further work continues to be undertaken to ensure a better 

awareness and understanding of the impact and consequences of 
severe winter weather. 

 
3.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 

3.1 December 2010 and January 2011 respectively saw another period of 
prolonged freezing conditions. Wirral along with most of the Northwest was 
severely affected by this weather, with both freezing conditions further 
compounded by falling snow. 

 
3.2 The weather brought with it a number of consequences including; 

Agenda Item 4

Page 11



Please keep footer at this size to allow Committee Services to paginate 

 
• Interruption of domestic refuse collection;  
• Concerns over school closures; 
• Concerns over the communication to residents, community groups and 

employers about the weather situation and service delivery; 
• Concerns regarding the service provision to the most vulnerable in our 

communities; and 
• Shortage of rock salt and grit especially for pedestr
[...]
borne 
  Health, Safety & Resilience Operations Manager 
  telephone:  (0151) 606 2071 
  email:   markcamborne@wirral.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 15



Please keep footer at this size to allow Committee Services to paginate 

 
APPENDICES 

None 
 
 
REFERENCE MATERIAL 

LGA Weathering the Storm II – Improving UK Resilience to Severe Winter Weather 
APSE Evidence to Winter Maintenance Review July 2010 
DfT Are You Ready For Winter? Important Information for Councillors and Senior LA 
Officers 
UK Roads Liaison Group – Lessons Learnt from The Severe Weather Feb 2009 
 
 
SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years) 

Council Meeting  Date 

Cabinet (Minute 286) 

Cabinet (Minute 262 (1)) 

Sustainable Communities O&S Committee 

Cabinet (Minute 250) 

 

13 January 2011 

9 December 2010 

21 June 2010 

14 January 2010 

 

 

Page 16



Please keep footer at this size to allow Committee Services to paginate 

WIRRAL COUNCIL 

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE - 7TH JUNE 2011 

SUBJECT: REVIEW OF WINTER WORKING 

RESILIENCE ARRANGEMENTS - 

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES CONTRACT 

WITH BIFFA  

WARD/S AFFECTED: ALL 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF TECHNICAL SERVICES 

RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO 

HOLDER:  

STREETSCENE & TRANSPORT SERVICES 

KEY DECISION?  (Defined in 
paragraph 13.3 of Article 13 
‘Decision Making’ in the Council’s 
Constitution.) 

NO  

  
 
1.0       EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 This report has been prepared as part of an ongoing Workstream and in 
response to a request by the Council, to undertake a review of the 
arrangements for providing refuse collection services during periods of severe 
winter weather. 

 
1.2 The report outlines the current severe weather working arrangements and 

includes details of what lessons have been learnt as a result of the 
disruptions to services during previous winter periods and specifically during 
the latest conditions experienced during November 2010 to January 2011. 

 
1.3 As part of the review, the Council’s Environmental Services contractor, Biffa, 

have been requested to explore a number of options for minimising any 
disruption to collection schedules during any future periods of severe winter 
weather. This work has taken into account experience in other authorities, 
along with Biffa’s direct experience from collection contracts that they have 
elsewhere. 

 
1.4 Biffa have recommended that two key initiatives be introduced. These are 

aimed at reducing the risks arising from vehicles losing control on snowy and 
icy roads and reducing the corresponding risks to refuse operatives collecting 
bins on icy pavements and roads and include: 

 
• The use of overshoe ‘crampon’ type footwear for refuse collection staff. 
• A trial of winter tyres on a selection of the refuse collection fleet with a 

view to evaluating their effectiveness and assessing the full implications of 
expanding their use to the full fleet of vehicles. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 17



Please keep footer at this size to allow Committee Services to paginate 

 
1.5 A full presentation of the background to the work, the options explored and 

the conclusions/recommendations arising will be given to Members of the 
Committee by Biffa management staff at the meeting. 

 
1.6 Biffa have also made an offer to supply support to gritting operations and 

undertake gritting of those roads not normally gritted, immediately prior to 
scheduled refuse collection days. This offer is currently being considered in 
detail by the Council’s Highway Manager and will be subject to a separate 
update to the Committee in September of this year. 

 
2.0  RECOMMENDATION/S 

2.1 Committee is requested to: 
 

i) Note the results of the ‘Lessons Learnt’ exercise as detailed within 
section 5.0 of this report, along with the actions taken by officers to 
provide further improvements to the Council’s severe weather plan for 
Environmental Services. 

 
ii) Note the outcome of the Biffa Partnering Workstream in this area, as 

outlined within Sec
[...]
The work has taken into account experience in other authorities, along with 
Biffa’s direct experience from collection contracts that they have elsewhere. 

 
The options are aimed at reducing the risks arising from vehicles losing 
control on snowy and icy roads and reducing the corresponding risks to 
refuse operatives collecting bins on icy pavements and roads and include: 

 
• The use of snow chains, ‘socks’ and winter tyres on refuse freighters. 
• The use of overshoe ‘crampon’ type footwear for refuse collection staff. 

 
The key recommendations arising from this work have been summarised 
within sections 7.1 to 7.3 below: 
 

6.2       General Contractual Requirements 
 

The Council’s contract specification allows for the suspension of refuse 
collection services if, in the opinion of Biffa (and subject to agreement by the 
Director of Technical Services) conditions are such that work is ‘impracticable 
or dangerous’. 
 
Following recommencement of the service, collections are to be resumed 
and/or ‘caught up’ in accordance with the agreed plan. 
 
No additional payment will be made to the Contractor in respect of any 
additional expense in complying with the ‘catch up’ requirements. 
 
The proposals outlined below and some of those currently in place (e.g. the 
use of temporary bring sites), potentially represent a variation to the existing 
contractual requirements and have/will be subject to the usual negotiations in 
place to discuss and agree such changes. 
 
However, in this respect, it should be noted than any proposal to minimise 
disruptions to collections, results in benefits to both parties. The Council 

Page 22



Please keep footer at this size to allow Committee Services to paginate 

benefits from an obvious improvement in service (in comparison to past 
arrangements). Biffa benefit from a reduction in catch up costs arising from 
working longer hours and/or weekends to catch up any missed work. 
 
 

7.0 RECOMMENDATIONS ARISING FROM WORKST
[...]
ied upon when drafting this report, 
together with details of where the information can be found.  There is no need to 
refer to publicly available material: e.g. Acts of Parliament or Government guidance.) 
 
 
SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years) 

Council Meeting  Date 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 25



Please keep footer at this size to allow Committee Services to paginate 

Appendix A  
 

Wirral Council Waste & Environmental Services Contract 
 

Review of Operational Options For Maintaining Waste Collection 
Services During Periods of Severe Winter Weather 

 
Background To Review 
As part of an ongoing partnership work stream and following requests from Wirral’s 
members at a meeting held in January of this year, a number of options have been 
explored for maintaining ‘normal’ collection schedules during any future periods of 
severe winter weather. 
 
These options are aimed at reducing the risks arising from vehicles losing control on 
snowy and icy roads and reducing the corresponding risks to refuse operatives 
collecting bins on icy pavements and roads and include: 
 

• The use of snow chains, ‘socks’ and winter tyres on refuse freighters. 
• The use of overshoe ‘crampon’ type footwear for refuse collection staff. 

 
Snow Chains Fitted To Tyres of Refuse Collection Vehicles 
The chains are not believed to be effective in terms of usage as they can only be 
fitted/ used when the roads have got snow/ice on them. Given the fact that it takes at 
least an hour to fit this would mean that the whole fleet on RCV’s would take 40 plus 
hours to fit.  
 
Accordingly, some three working days would be lost just fitting the chains every time 
snow and ice affected the operation. As well as the obvious disruption to collection 
services, weather conditions may well ease in the time taken to fit the chains. 
 
A further consideration is the potential damage that can be caused to roads that 
have been gritted and are therefore free of snow/ice and the resulting road repair 
impl
[...]
pplementary pre-
collection gritting of those roads not included on the current gritting routes. 
 
Financial Implications 
Biffa are prepared to meet the increased costs of supplying and maintaining 
snowshoes. In terms of the proposed trial of winter tyres on 4 refuse freighters, Biffa 
would offer to meet the costs of fitting and removing winter tyres along with any 
increased fuel costs arising from their use. 
 
It is proposed that the Council meet the purchase cost of the tyres and it is 
suggested that a working budget of no more than £20,000 be set-aside for this 
purpose.  
 
Mark Hodkinson  
NW (Muni) Regional Support Manager 
Biffa Waste Services 
11th May 2011 
 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
7 JUNE 2011 
 

SUBJECT: LIBRARY SERVICE INTRODUCTION OF  

E - BOOKS 

WARD/S AFFECTED: ALL 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 

RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER: 

CABINET MEMBER CULTURE, TOURISM 
AND LEISURE 

KEY DECISION   NO 
 
 
1.0  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 This report outlines the introduction of an e-books facility into the Library 
Service.  This will allow access to books that can be read via a variety of IT 
media selected either at a Library or via the web.  This report details the 
timescales involved and the likely savings and efficiencies that will be realised 
by these changes. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 That Members note that as there is only one viable supplier the Library Service 
will deliver the e-books service via the OverDrive solution as negotiated via the 
North West Libraries Consortium. 

 
3.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

3.1 The use of web books will continue to improve the facilities on offer to all users. 
It will particularly help the Library Service to engage with non traditional users 
who can access the facility via the website. 

 

4.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 

4.1 Library users can currently select books in person or chec
[...]
                                                                      A Brighouse 
                          
                                                                                                                         
  
1 Labour Councillor              H Smith                          J Williams 
                                                                                    A McLachlan 
                                                                                                                            
  
 
4. Access to Information 
 
 The only background papers used in the preparation of this report were 

departmental records on panel membership and the Constitution of the Council. 
 
5. Recommendation 
 
 The Committee is requested: 
 

Page 38



 (i) to confirm that the Highways Representation Panel be re-appointed for 
2011-2012 with the terms of reference identified. 

 
 (ii) to appoint members to serve on the Highways Representation Panel  in 

2011-2012, including the appointment of the Chair and named deputies. 
 
 
 
 
BILL NORMAN 
Director of Law, HR and Asset Management 
 
27 May 2011 
 
HIGH/REPORTS/.DOC/BGE 

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL 

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

7 JUNE 2011

SUBJECT: 2010/2011 YEAR-END OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PERFORMANCE REPORT

WARD/S AFFECTED: ALL

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF TECHNICAL SERVICES

RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO HOLDERS: HOUSING & COMMUNITY SAFETY

CULTURE, TOURISM & LEISURE 

ENVIRONMENT

STREETSCENE & TRANSPORT 

KEY DECISION? NO

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 This report provides an overview of progress made at year-end against the indicators for 
2010/2011 and key projects which are relevant to the Sustainable Communities Overview
& Scrutiny Committee.

1.2 This report does not contain Exempt Information. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION/S

2.1   Committee is requested to note the contents of this report. 

3.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATI
[...]
ee Services to paginate 

WIRRAL COUNCIL 

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE – 7 JUNE 2011 

 

SUBJECT: DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED 

POWERS – TENDER ACCEPTANCE 

WARD/S AFFECTED: ALL 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF TECHNICAL SERVICES 

RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO 

HOLDER:  

STREETSCENE AND TRANSPORT 

 

KEY DECISION?  (Defined in 
paragraph 13.3 of Article 13 
‘Decision Making’ in the Council’s 
Constitution.) 

NO  

  
 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Members, in accordance with the 
Approved Scheme of Delegation, of any instances where delegated authority 
has been used by the Director of Technical Services with respect to the 
appointment of Contractors or Consultants. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION  

2.1 That the report is noted. 
 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 

3.1 To advise Members in accordance with the Approved Scheme of Delegation. 
 
4.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 

4.1 Under the Approved Scheme of Delegation, the Director of Technical Services 
has used delegated authority to approve the appointment of the following 
contractors.  

 
4.2 Project Title: Collection, Storage and Disposal of Vehicles Abandoned or 

Voluntarily Surrendered (3 year contract with 1 year option to extend) 
Contractor: Car Transplants Limited 
Contract Sum: Schedule of rates (estimated at £7260 per annum) 

 
4.3 This contract relates to the provision of services to allow the Council to fulfil its 

duty with respect to abandoned vehicles. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 14

Page 83



Please keep footer at this size to allow Committee Services to paginate 

4.4 Project Title: Wirral Coastal Strategy 
Contractor: AECOM 
Contract Sum: £89,314 (NEC3 Option A (lump sum priced contract with activity 

schedule)) 
 

4.5 This contract relates to the production of a Wirral Coastal Strategy, which will 
provide the business case for the future management of Wirral’s coastal 
defences in accordance with the Shoreline Management Plan (SMP) policies. 

[...]
ategy has been 

approved by the Environment Agency. The strategy will provide the business 
case for the future management of Wirral’s coastal assets. 

 
10.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

10.1 There are no specific legal implications arising from this report. 
 
11.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 

11.1 There are no specific equal opportunities or health impact implications arising 
from this report. 

 
12.0 CARBON REDUCTION IMPLICATIONS  

12.1 There are no specific carbon reduction implications arising from this report. 
 
13.0 PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

13.1 The removal of abandoned vehicles has a positive impact on the environment 
and community safety. 

 
13.2 The policy recommendations from the SMP and their delivery through the 

Wirral Coastal Strategy will be taken into account when formulating the policies 
in Wirral’s Core Strategy. 

 
 
REPORT AUTHORS:  
Collection, Storage and Disposal of Vehicles Abandoned or Voluntarily Surrendered 
Phil Black 
Enforcement Manager 
telephone:  (0151) 606 2271 
email:  philblack@wirral.gov.uk 
 
Wirral Coastal Strategy 
Neil Thomas 
Principal Assistant Engineer 
telephone:  (0151) 606 2333 
email:  neilthomas@wirral.gov.uk 
 
APPENDICES 

None 
 
 
REFERENCE MATERIAL 

Flood and Coastal Erosion Risk Management Appraisal Guidance, Environment 
Agency, March 2010 
 

Page 85



Please keep footer at this size to allow Committee Services to paginate 

 
SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years) 

Council Meeting  Date 

Cabinet - Adoption Of The Shoreline Management 

Plan 

Cabinet – Wirral Coastal Strategy and Acceptance 

of Environment Agency Grant Aid 

 

02/09/2010 

 

04/11/2010 

 

 

 
 
 
 
   
 

Page 86


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	4 REVIEW OF WINTER WEATHER RESILIENCE
	5 REVIEW OF WINTER WORKING RESILIENCE ARRANGEMENTS - ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES CONTRACT WITH BIFFA
	8 LIBRARY SERVICE INTRODUCTION OF E - Books
	9 HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC REPRESENTATIONS PANEL
	10 2010/11 YEAR END PERFORMANCE REPORT
	11 SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - TERMS OF REFERENCE
	14 DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS - TENDER ACCEPTANCE



Minutes of the meeting


SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 7 June 2011 

 
Present: Councillor J Hale (Chair) 
 
 Councillors P Hackett 

P Johnson (In place 
of D McCubbin) 
C Jones 
A Sykes 
J Walsh 
 

S Whittingham 
R Wilkins 
KJ Williams 
S Williams 
 

Deputies: Councillors P Johnson (In place of D McCubbin) 
 

In attendance: Councillors   
 

  
 

Apologies Councillors   
 

  

 
 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PARTY WHIP  
 
Members were asked to consider whether they had personal or prejudicial interests 
in connection with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
what they were. 
 
Members were reminded that they should also declare, pursuant to paragraph 18 of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, whether they were subject to a party 
whip in connection with any item(s) to be considered and, if so, to declare it and state 
the nature of the whipping arrangement.  No such declarations were made. 
 
 

2 MINUTES  
 
The Director of Law, HR and Asset Management submitted the minutes of the 
meeting held on 8 March 2010. 
 
Resolved – That the minutes be received. 
 

3 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  
 
The Committee was requested to appoint a Vice-Chair. 
  
On a motion by the Chair seconded by Councillor Johnston it was: 
  
Resolved – That Councillor McCubbin be appointed Vice-Chair of this Committee for 
the current municipal year. 
 



 
4 REVIEW OF WINTER WEATHER RESILIENCE  

 
The Interim Director of Technical Services presented a report in response to the 
request of Cabinet (Minute 286, 13 January 2011) seeking further improvement in the 
Council’s winter weather resilience and a report back to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.  
 
The severe winter weather during December 2010 and January 2011 and prolonged 
freezing conditions had brought with it a number of consequences including; 

 
• Interruption of domestic refuse collection;  
• Concerns over school closures; 
• Concerns over the communication to residents, community groups and 

employers about the weather situation and service delivery; 
• Concerns regarding the service provision to the most vulnerable in our 

communities; and 
• Shortage of rock salt and grit especially for pedestrian and major shopping 

areas. 
 
The Director covered each of the above issues in turn and highlighted the many 
improvements that had been, or were to be adopted which would add to the 
resilience of the council.   
 
The Director responded to questions from members concerning: 
 

- the grit/salt stock and the operation of the National Salt Reserve; 
- the supply grit/salt to schools; 
- maintenance of the Primary Road Network and major bus routes 
- the use and security of community grit bins 

 
Resolved – That this Committee: 
 
(1)  Note the lessons learnt from the latest period of severe winter weather. 
 
(2)  Note the Council’s performance to date in delivering the highways winter 
maintenance service in 2010/11. 
 
 
(3)  Note that further work continues to be undertaken to ensure a better 
awareness and understanding of the impact and consequences of severe 
winter weather. 
 
 
 

5 REVIEW OF WINTER WORKING RESILIENCE ARRANGEMENTS - 
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES CONTRACT WITH BIFFA  
 
The Interim Director of Technical Services presented a report that had been prepared 
as part of an ongoing Workstream and in response to a request by the Council, to 
undertake a review of the arrangements for providing refuse collection services 
during periods of severe winter weather. 



 
The report outlined the current severe weather working arrangements and included 
details of what lessons have been learnt as a result of the disruptions to services 
during previous winter periods and specifically during the latest conditions 
experienced during November 2010 to January 2011.  As part of the review, the 
Council’s Environmental Services contractor, Biffa, had been requested to explore a 
number of options for minimising any disruption to collection schedules during any 
future periods of severe winter weather. This work has taken into account experience 
in other authorities, along with Biffa’s direct experience from collection contracts that 
they have elsewhere. 
 
Biffa had recommended the introduction of two key initiatives aimed at reducing the 
risks arising from vehicles losing control on snowy and icy roads and reducing the 
corresponding risks to refuse operatives collecting bins on icy pavements and roads: 
 
(i)     the use of overshoe ‘crampon’ type footwear for refuse collection staff, and; 
 
(ii)  a trial of winter tyres on a selection of the refuse collection fleet with a view to 
evaluating their effectiveness and assessing the full implications of expanding their 
use to the full fleet of vehicles. 
 
Mr Mark Hodkinson, Regional Manager Biffa, gave a full presentation of the 
background to the work, the options explored and their 
conclusions/recommendations.  The options considered were: 
 
-  Tyre Chains 
-  Snow Socks 
-  Winter Tyres 
-  Additional PPE for crew – snow shoes 
-  Additional Gritting of affected areas via new areas 
 
Key facts considered as part of review included the size of the operation (40 plus 
rounds), 200,000 collections weekly on AWC, and the need to balance operational 
improvement with service/cost to all parties. 
 
The Director and Mr Hodkinson responded to questions from members regarding the 
options. 
 
Resolved – That this Committee: 
 

(1)  Note the results of the ‘Lessons Learnt’ exercise as detailed within section 
5.0 of this report, along with the actions taken by officers to provide further 
improvements to the Council’s severe weather plan for Environmental 
Services. 
 
(2)  Note the outcome of the Biffa Partnering Workstream in this area, as 
outlined within Section 6.0 of this report and endorse the recommendations 
arising from the review, as contained within sections 7.1, 7.2 and 7.3 of the 
report. 
 
 



 
6 PRESENTATION - EQUALITY FRAMEWORK FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT - 

COUNCIL PROGRESS TOWARDS EXCELLENCE STATUS  
 
Further to minute 56 (Scrutiny Programme Board – 2/3/2011) Jacqui Cross, 
Corporate Equality and Cohesion Manager, gave a presentation on the Equality Duty 
2010 to ensure that Members were fully equipped to provide effective scrutiny in the 
areas identified as being necessary for Excellent accreditation by the summer of 
2012. 
  
Jacqui Cross gave an overview of: the new Equality Duty and the general and 
specific duties contained within it; the Fairness Agenda contained within the 
Government’s Equality Strategy 2010; and the role of scrutiny to demonstrate that 
the Council had met its general and specific duties and was able to demonstrate 
improvements and outcomes as a result of its equality objectives. She highlighted 
three key questions for the committee to consider: 
 

•  Is the Council meeting the equality general duty (Equality Act 2010)? 
• Is the Council meeting the equality specific duties (Equality Act 2010)? 
• Can the Council demonstrate improvements and outcomes as a result of its 

equality objectives 
 
and gave examples of some theme based objectives which would be included in any 
future Equality Watch Scheme and Plan. 
 
Jacqui Cross discussed with members some of the key issues relating to inequalities 
awareness, ways of advancing equality of opportunity, and the impact on the 
community and voluntary sector. 
 
Resolved – That Jacqui Cross be thanked for her presentation on progress 
made to date with regard to the Equality Framework for Local Government and 
Equality Duty 2010. 
 
 

7 LIBRARY SERVICE INTRODUCTION OF E - BOOKS  
 
The Director of Finance presented a report outlining the proposed programme for the 
introduction of an e-books facility into the Library Service to allow access to books 
that could be read via a variety of IT media selected either at a Library or via the web.  
The report detailed the timescales involved and the likely savings and efficiencies 
that would be realised by these changes. 
 
The Director responded to questions from members regarding monitoring the use of 
the e-books service and the potential for further development e.g. supply of 
ebookreaders (as costs reduce), and access to historical and localised reference 
material.     
 
Resolved - That the Committee note that, as there is only one viable supplier, 
the Library Service will deliver the e-books service via the OverDrive solution, 
as negotiated via the North West Libraries Consortium. 
 
 



8 HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC REPRESENTATIONS PANEL  
 
The Committee was requested to undertake a review of the Highways 
Representation Panel and to appoint members to serve on that panel if it was to be 
retained in 2011-2012. 
 
Resolved – That the Committee: 
 
(1) confirm that the Highways Representation Panel be re-appointed for 
2011-2012 with the terms of reference identified. 
 
(2)   appoint the following members to serve on the Highways Representation 
Panel in 2011-2012, including the appointment of the Chair and named 
deputies: 
 
 Members                                               Deputies                                                                                             
                                
J Hale (Chair)                                        D McCubbin                                                                                         
                                                                S Williams 
                                                                A Sykes 
                                                                P Johnson                                                                                               
                                                                K Wood 
                                                                P Hayes                                                                            
                                                                G Ellis 
                                                   
                                                                                                                
  
R Wilkins                                               A Bridson 
                                                               A Brighouse 
                                                               P Gilchrist 
                                                               T Harney 
                                                               M Johnston 
                                                               S Kelly 
                                                               D Mitchell 
                                                               P Williams 
                                                                                                                                                                  
 
J Williams                                             P Hackett                                                                                                                          
                                                              C Jones 
                                                              J Walsh 
                                                              S Whittingham 
 
 
 

9 2010/11 YEAR END PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
The Interim Director of Technical Services presented a report providing an overview 
of progress made at year-end against the performance indicators for 2010/2011 and 
key projects which were relevant to the Sustainable Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Resolved – That the Committee note the contents of this report. 



 
 
  

10 SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 
TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
The terms of reference were submitted for Members’ information. 
  
Resolved – That the terms of reference be noted. 
  
 
 

11 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2011-12  
 
The views of the Committee were requested concerning topics to be included in this 
year's scrutiny work programme. 
  
A paper listing the reports from chief officers on key issues during the year had been 
circulated separately as a supplemental agenda item. 
 
The Forward Plan for the period June to September 2011 had been published on the 
Council’s website and Members were invited to review the Plan and indicate whether 
scrutiny should take place of any items contained within the Plan. 
 
 
Resolved - That the paper listing the reports from chief officers on key issues 
during the year, as now amended, form the basis of the committee’s work 
programme for the current municipal year. 
 
 
 

12 DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS - TENDER ACCEPTANCE  
 
The Interim Director of Technical Services reported that he had used his delegated 
authority to approve the appointment of the following contractors:  
 
(i)  Project Title: Collection, Storage and Disposal of Vehicles Abandoned or 
Voluntarily Surrendered (3 year contract with 1 year option to extend) 
Contractor: Car Transplants Limited 
 
This contract related to the provision of services to allow the Council to fulfil its duty 
with respect to abandoned vehicles. 
 
(ii)  Project Title: Wirral Coastal Strategy 
Contractor: AECOM 
 
This contract related to the production of a Wirral Coastal Strategy, which would 
provide the business case for the future management of Wirral’s coastal defences in 
accordance with the Shoreline Management Plan (SMP) policies. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 



 
 


